S5 5839 76460 86910 9390

No. of samples #𝑐𝑝𝑔𝑚#𝑣𝑜𝑙𝑚𝑤 First objective function Second objective function Third objective function

S1 #500#500 5432 5985 4193
S2 #1000#1000 5578 5253 4065
S3 #2000#2000 5599 4974 3864
S4 #3000#3000 5656 3681 3765
S5 #4000#4000 5731 3247 3217

No. of samples #𝑒𝑚𝑤𝑙#𝑐𝑟𝑚 First objective function Second objective function Third objective function

S1 #100#0.2 5439 3579 4216
S2 #120#0.4 5439 3897 4216
S3 #140#0.6 5439 4168 4216
S4 #160#0.8 5439 5187 4219
S5 #200#1 5439 6675 4223

No. of samples 𝑣𝑜𝑙′𝑚𝑙 First objective function Second objective function Third objective function

S1 0.5 5467 3678 3375
S2 1 5569 4126 4198
S3 1.5 5599 4971 4935
S4 2 5670 5971 5670
S5 2.5 5708 7109 6199
Table 14
Simulation parameters and variables.

Name Initial value Units Reference

Contacts rate 60 Contacts/person Briscese et al. (2020)
Susceptible 718000 People Pakravan-Charvadeh et al. (2020)
Death rate 4 % World Health Organization (2020)
Disease duration 14 Days Lauer et al. (2020)
Fraction diagnosed 40 % World Health Organization (2020)
Rate of recovery 90 % Chen et al. (2020a,b)
Fig. 16. The results of the sensitivity analysis of demand and storage capacity of medicine parameters.
17

F. Goodarzian, A.A. Taleizadeh, P. Ghasemi et al. Engineering Applications of Artificial Intelligence 100 (2021) 104188
Fig. 17. The results of the sensitivity analysis of released CO2 cost and the volume of one unit of medicine parameters.
Table 15
What-If analysis.

Scenarios % change

% contacts rate −30% −10% +10% +30%
% Demand changes −63% −28% +25% +57%
% susceptible −30% −10% +10% +30%
% Demand changes −39% −16% +23% +42%
% Death rate −30% −10% +10% +30%
% Demand changes −32% −14% +16% +35%
% Disease duration −30% −10% +10% +30%
% Demand changes −45% −18% +21% +42%
% Fraction diagnosed −30% −10% +10% +30%
% Demand changes −30% −10% +10% +30%
% Rate of recovery −30% −10% +10% +30%
% Demand changes +56% +27% −24% −52%

8.9. Discussion and managerial insights

According to the literature, most papers about the COVID-19 pan-
demic suffer from a lack of mathematical modeling. Therefore, in this
paper, we developed a new multi-period multi-products multi-echelon
sustainable medical supply chain network related to the COVID-19 pan-
demic outbreak for a new production–distribution–allocation–location–
inventory holding problem. So, the considered network is divided
into four echelons including laboratories, permanent centers, distri-
bution centers, and hospitals. In the proposed model, three pillars
of sustainability have been considered containing economic aspects,